
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 11, 2017

REGULAR, 9/11/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 11, 2017, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY COOPER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 11, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 11, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 11th day of September 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 11, 2017

PURCHASING:

1.  Consider and approve a bid due date extension for (IFB 17-029/JW), Re-
bid Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office Hangar Building at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport, from September 26, 2017 to October 10, 2017.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2.  Execute, receive and file a renewal for (RFP 16-016/YS), FEMA Grant
Management and Insurance Advisory Services for Jefferson County with
Adjusters International for a first additional one (1) year renewal from
September 6, 2017 to September 5, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 6 - 6

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1 for
(RFP 15-015/JW), Emergency Disaster Assistance Recovery for
Jefferson County with DRC Emergency Services.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
013/JW), Term Contract for Janitorial Services for Jefferson County
with Member’s Building Maintenance for a fourth and final one (1) year
renewal from September 19, 2017 to September 18, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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September 11, 2017

5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 2 for
(RFP 15-015/JW), Emergency Disaster Assistance Recovery for
Jefferson County with DRC Emergency Services. Amendment No. 2 will
allow the CPI increase per the terms of contract in accordance with
United States Bureau of Labor as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve budget transfer – Indigent Medical Services –
additional cost for insurance

120-5079-442-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $850.00

120-5079-442-1005 EXTRA HELP $850.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget amendment – 252nd District Court -
additional cost for indigent defense

120-2037-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $80,000.00

120-1024-419-2004 WORKERS' COMPENSATION $80,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget amendment –County Morgue - additional
cost

120-3080-421-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $120,000.00

120-1024-419-2004 WORKERS' COMPENSATION $120,000.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills check #437573 through check #437703.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-11-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     100.37     437610
ENTERGY                                                 6.19     437617
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                           212.01     437618
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     437631
RITTER @ HOME                                          27.75     437636
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 1,109.14     437664
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      101.19     437665
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    47.88     437671
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   658.74     437691
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            295.00     437696
GULF COAST                                            220.40     437700
                                                                         2,818.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                                16.19     437617
AT&T                                                   72.91     437641
                                                                            89.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                12.96     437617
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  366.90     437621
                                                                           379.86**
PARKS & RECREATION

ACME BRICK COMPANY                                    693.14     437603
ENTERGY                                                 9.19     437617
                                                                           702.33**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

AT&T                                                  107.40     437641
                                                                           107.40*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.87     437633
                                                                           110.87*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    164.48     437635
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     437669
                                                                           663.48*
GENERAL SERVICES

M&D SUPPLY                                             14.33     437626
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  32.88     437642
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     437644
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     437646
                                                                         5,189.97*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     437604
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     437606
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     437613
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     437632
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     437639
                                                                        39,375.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     437606
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     437647
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     437651
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     437673
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     437690
                                                                        39,375.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     437666
                                                                         2,323.90*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    09-11-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          26.63     437619
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 245.00     437638
                                                                           271.63*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                205.46     437614
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 177.25     437623
AT&T                                                  304.30     437641
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    9,538.12     437654
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     437658
COBAN TECHNOLOGIES INC                              2,048.00     437675
RITA HURT                                             550.00     437676
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                    67.65     437685
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    90.00     437697
BECKER PRINT & MAIL                                 1,025.75     437703
                                                                        14,072.43*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                123.32     437614
                                                                           123.32*
JAIL - NO. 2

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  94.00     437605
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              237.39     437607
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                340.91     437611
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          323.88     437612
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   197.14     437616
ENTERGY                                               153.05     437617
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     437624
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   135.88     437625
M&D SUPPLY                                            424.37     437626
OFFICE DEPOT                                          510.97     437633
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,134.23     437638
AT&T                                                  972.42     437641
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         382.08     437649
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    225.00     437652
PUMP TEX, INC.                                        129.93     437657
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                323.84     437674
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                687.27     437678
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     393.46     437679
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                           16,421.34     437682
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,468.68     437683
GALLS LLC                                             180.00     437692
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                 19,209.99     437695
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     437699
NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC                             2,596.88     437702
                                                                        48,927.66*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             8,899.66     437617
AT&T                                                  698.64     437641
                                                                         9,598.30*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 151.60     437615
                                                                           151.60*
COUNTY MORGUE

FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         68,250.00     437677
                                                                        68,250.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     437648
                                                                         2,932.58*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     437648
                                                                         2,932.58*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.36     437641
                                                                            33.36*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    09-11-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        184.49     437608
ENTERGY                                             6,196.51     437617
AT&T                                                  407.52     437641
                                                                         6,788.52*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     833.53     437609
AT&T                                                1,298.45     437641
                                                                         2,131.98*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      44.83     437610
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          319.74     437620
RITTER @ HOME                                           5.99     437636
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  60.37     437638
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     437640
AT&T                                                  699.98     437641
                                                                         1,161.67*
                                                                       244,521.25**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      45.89     437610
OFFICE DEPOT                                           66.88     437633
AT&T                                                   33.36     437641
TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS                           3,686.40     437701
                                                                         3,832.53**
FEMA EMERGENCY

M&D SUPPLY                                            132.74     437627
M&D SUPPLY                                            239.29     437628
M&D SUPPLY                                            147.12     437629
M&D SUPPLY                                              8.58     437630
OFFICE DEPOT                                          189.95     437634
SANDIFER'S LP GAS CO.                                 421.25     437637
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 179.56     437656
SAMUEL GIBBS                                           26.71     437660
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      375.08     437661
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       42.96     437662
EVERETT D ALFRED                                        4.56     437663
EUGENE SIMON                                            6.20     437670
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     268.05     437680
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    57.95     437686
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    25.68     437687
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    32.14     437688
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                87,254.11     437694
                                                                        89,411.93**
SECURITY FEE FUND

KWP TELECOM LLC                                       635.00     437693
                                                                           635.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.62     437645
                                                                            88.62**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,422.76     437608
                                                                         1,422.76**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,217.55     437621
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                    67.66     437685
                                                                         1,285.21**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  944.48     437621
                                                                           944.48**
AIRPORT FUND

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 185.52     437601
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             19.28     437602
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              5,026.00     437622
OFFICE DEPOT                                          266.63     437633
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                                    09-11-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 252.41     437638
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             84.15     437643
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              165.75     437650
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   19,855.01     437653
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           2,007.37     437659
MONUMENT CONSTRUCTORS                                 422.50     437668
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 133.63     437672
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                    1,247.72     437681
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     437684
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         68,518.05     437689
GALLS LLC                                             141.40     437692
DESIGN CHUTE LLC                                       39.44     437698
                                                                       102,705.08**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            15,898.65     437667
                                                                        15,898.65**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     437654
                                                                           227.94**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,623.25     437573
CLEAT                                                 288.00     437574
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,859.02     437575
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     437576
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     437577
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,360.00     437578
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,661.85     437579
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 467,444.27     437580
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     40.00     437581
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,611,231.88     437582
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                625,133.50     437583
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        126.84     437584
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,773.59     437585
TGSLC                                                 388.77     437586
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                     8.00     437587
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  594,189.56     437588
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,539.99     437589
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,628.08     437590
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,629.06     437591
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        48,821.82     437592
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      51,327.22     437593
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     437594
U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                            163.98     437595
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     437596
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     437597
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     437598
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     437599
CONSERVE                                              143.22     437600
                                                                     3,460,650.69**
MARINE DIVISION

VERIZON WIRELESS                                    1,025.73     437655
                                                                         1,025.73**
                                                                     3,926,639.83***
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Regular, September 11, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 11, 2017
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